Page 381 TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS § 1458
other order or directive shall not apply to activities
conducted by the National Park Service, United States
Fish and Wildlife Service, and the Bureau of Land Man-
agement which involve ten full time equivalents (FTE)
or less.
‘‘(B) For fiscal years 1985 through and including 1988,
no contracts, for activities conducted by the National

Code, see Tables.
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Section was formerly classified to section 1201 of this
title prior to editorial reclassification and renumbering
as this section.
R.S. § 2478 derived from acts Sept. 28, 1850, ch. 84, §§ 1,
4, 9 Stat. 520; Mar. 12, 1860, ch. 5, § 1, 12 Stat. 3; Feb. 19,
1874, ch. 30, 18 Stat. 16.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
‘‘Secretary of the Interior or such officer as he may
designate’’ substituted for ‘‘Commissioner of the Gen-
eral Land Office, under the directions of the Secretary
of the Interior’’ on authority of section 403 of Reorg.
Plan No. 3 of 1946. See note set out under section 1 of
this title.
§ 1458. Secretary to exercise certain powers over
Territories
The Secretary of the Interior shall exercise all
the powers and perform all the duties in relation
to the Territories of the United States that
were, prior to March 1, 1873, by law or by custom
exercised and performed by the Secretary of
State.
(R.S. § 442.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 442 derived from act Mar. 1, 1873, ch. 217, 17
Stat. 484.
Section was formerly classified to section 486 of Title
5 prior to the general revision and enactment of Title
5, Government Organization and Employees, by Pub. L.
89–554, § 1, Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 378.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
EX. ORD. NO. 10967. ADMINISTRATION OF PALMYRA ISLAND
Ex. Ord. No. 10967, eff. Oct. 10, 1961, 26 F.R. 9667, pro-
vided:
By virtue of the authority vested in me by section 48
of the Hawaii Omnibus Act (approved July 12, 1960; 74
Stat. 424; P.L. 86–624) [set out as a note preceding sec-
tion 491 of Title 48, Territories and Insular Possessions]
and section 301 of title 3 of the United States Code, and
as President of the United States, it is hereby ordered
as follows:
SECTION 1. The Secretary of the Interior shall be re-
sponsible for the civil administration of Palmyra Is-
land and all executive and legislative authority nec-
essary for that administration, and all judicial author-
ity respecting Palmyra Island other than the authority
contained in the Act of June 15, 1950 (64 Stat. 217), as
amended (48 U.S.C. 644a), shall be vested in the Sec-
retary of the Interior.
SEC. 2. The executive, legislative, and judicial author-
ity provided for in section 1 of this order (1) may be ex-
Page 382TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS§ 1459
ercised through such agency or agencies of the Depart-
ment of the Interior, or through such officers or em-
ployees under the jurisdiction of the Secretary of the
Interior, as the Secretary may direct or authorize, (2)
may be exercised through such agency or agencies,
other than or not in the Department of the Interior, or
through such officers or employees of the United States
not under the administrative supervision of the Sec-
retary, for such time and under such conditions as may
be agreed upon between the Secretary and such agency,
agencies, officers or employees of the United States,
and (3) shall be exercised in such manner as the Sec-
retary, or any person or persons acting under the au-
thority of the Secretary, may direct or authorize.
SEC. 3. The Secretary of the Interior may confer upon
the United States District Court for the District of Ha-
waii such jurisdiction, in addition to that contained in
the Act of June 15, 1950 [48 U.S.C. 644a], and such judi-
cial functions and duties, as he may deem appropriate
for the civil administration of Palmyra Island.
SEC. 4. The foregoing provisions of this order shall
continue in force until the Congress shall provide for
the civil administration of Palmyra Island or until
such earlier time as the President may specify.
SEC. 5. As used herein, the term ‘‘Palmyra Island’’